entrepreneurial training, candle making, fishing, drum 

manufacturing, leather works, catering, hair dressing, 

“pure” (sachet) water production, weaving, sewing 

machines.  

Out of the four hundred questionnaires distributed to the 

respondents, three hundred and five (305) representing 

75% of the returned rate were dully completed and 

returned while, 76 were missing. 

Table 2: Respondents’ Opinions on the vocational skills development scheme and the 

empowerment of women’s entrepreneurs in Kogi State.  

Responses Frequency Percentage (%)